

No. 16-7067

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MATTHEW GRACE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
No. 1:15-cv-2234-RJL

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

ERIN E. MURPHY

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL

BANCROFT PLLC

500 New Jersey Avenue, NW

Seventh Floor

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 234-0090

pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National
Rifle Association of America, Inc.*

August 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	ii
A. Parties and Amici.....	ii
B. Ruling Under Review.....	ii
C. Related Cases	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. By Banning All Ordinary Citizens From Carrying A Handgun Anywhere Outside The Home, The Law Impinges Upon The Right To Bear Arms.....	4
A. The Second Amendment Extends Beyond the Home.....	5
B. The Second Amendment Applies in Populous Urban Locations, Including the District.....	7
C. The Historical Record Provides No Support for the District’s Effort to Exempt Itself from the Right to Bear Arms.....	10
D. The Good Reason Requirement Is Not a Presumptively Lawful “Longstanding Prohibition.”.....	15
II. The Carry Law Is Invalid Under Any Form Of Constitutional Scrutiny.....	18

A. The District’s Carry Law Eliminates the Right to Bear Arms for All Ordinary Law-Abiding Citizens and Is Accordingly Invalid..... 19

B. If the Court Adopts a Tier of Scrutiny, Strict Scrutiny Is Required. 22

C. The Law Cannot Survive Either Strict or Intermediate Scrutiny..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	6
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2, 4, 5, 8, 9, 11, 12, 15, 19, 20, 21, 23, 27, 28
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	24
* <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	25, 26, 27
* <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9, 27
* <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	2, 5, 8, 9, 11
* <i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	5, 6, 9, 20
* <i>Palmer v. District of Columbia</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014)	2, 6, 20
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	19

* Authorities on which this brief chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Rex v. Smith</i> , 2 Ir. Rep. 190 (K.B. 1914)	14
<i>Salina v. Blaksley</i> , 83 P. 619 (Kan. 1905)	14
* <i>Sir John Knight’s Case</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686)	11, 14
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. 418 (1843)	12
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1144 (2014)	17
<i>Universal City Studios LLLP v. Peters</i> , 402 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	26, 27
<i>Woollard v. Sheridan</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D. Md. 2012)	26
Statutes	
D.C. Code §7-2509.11(1)(A)	2, 5, 7, 19
D.C. Code §22-4506(a).....	2, 5
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 24 §2333.2	17
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 24 §2333.3	17
Other Authorities	
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769)	11
Brief for Respondents, <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) (No. 08-1521).....	8
Brief for United States, <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939) (No. 696)	12

Peter Hermann, <i>Woman Attacked in Georgetown in Attempted Sexual Assault</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 3, 2016)	6
Recording of Oral Argument, <i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 808 F.3d 81 (2015) (No. 15-7057).....	10
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) (No. 07-290).....	8
William Shakespeare, <i>Macbeth</i>	13
